calves fattened per year. The economic value of FLESH is linearly dependent on the level of
muscular development. This is expected because a linear relationship between FLESH and
price per kg of live weight of slaughter animals is modelled and the effect exerted by
changes in the body composition on nutrients requirements for different levels of FLESH is
not considered.

Studies dealing with the evaluation of conformation on live animals in the frame of
breeding goal definition could not be found in literature, because marketing of slaughter
animals is often based on carcass traits. Amer et al. (1997) showed that the economic value
of carcass conformation score was dependent on the level of conformation, when a non-
linear pricing scheme of carcasses related to conformation was applied and reported a higher
economic value for poor conformation level. Hence, the sensitivity of economic values of
conformation traits to their level depends on the payment system for carcass or live
slaughter animals used in the market.

Chapter 2

 38

Table 3. Economic values of beef production traits in the base situation and for alternative production levels  (€*year-1*cow-1*trait unit-1)a.

Traits† Basic DG FLESH CEh CEc CI

  -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
DG 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.23 0.17
FLESH 57.01 56.02 57.97 51.30 62.70 57.00 57.00 57.00 56.72 61.72 53.14
CEh 0.57 0.57 0.56 0.57 0.57 0.70 0.39 0.56 0.57 0.58 0.56
CEc 1.99 2.05 1.93 2.01 1.97 1.99 1.99 3.16 1.01 2.21 1.81
CI -2.60 -2.52 -2.67 -2.54 -2.65 -2.60 -2.60 -2.53 -2.65 -3.14 -2.11

† DG = daily gain; FLESH = live fleshiness scores; CEh = calving ease in heifers; CEc = calving ease in cows; CI = calving interval.
a g/d for DG, point (scale 1-9) for FLESH, 1% in the liability scale for CE, 1 d for CI.

Breeding goal definition – economic and biological values

 39

Despite the reduced incidence of dystocia in second and later parities cows compared
with heifers, the economic value of CEc is nearly four times as high as that of CEh. This is
not in agreement with results obtained by Albera et al. (1999), who computed the economic
losses due to dystocia, in terms of stillbirth and reduced fertility, considering the market